Deloitte.

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
Purdy's Wharf Tower Il
1969 Upper Water Street
Suite 1500

Halifax NS B3J 3R7
Canada

Tel: +19027215597

Fax: +19024235820
www.deloitte.ca

March 18, 2015

Via email

Phyllis Perry

Deputy Registrar in Bankruptcy
5th Floor, Summit Place

1601 Lower Water Street

Dear Ms. Perry,
Subject: Tour Tech. East Limited — Estate No. 51-1963560; Court No. 38848

Please find enclosed the Proposal Trustee’s Report relating to the Tour Tech East Limited motion to be
heard on March 20, 2015 at 1:30pm by Registrar Creagan. A signed copy of the Proposal Trustee’s
Report will be sent to your attention on the morning of March 19, 2015.

We trust you will find the enclosed to be in order. If you have any questions please feel free to contact
the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
Acting in its capacity as Proposal Trustee of
Tour Tech. East Limited

and not in its personal capacity

Per:

Neil Jones, CA, CIRP

Vice President

Enclosure (Trustee's Second Report)

c: Service List



Estate No: 51-1963560
Court No: 38848
District No: 02
Division No: 01-Halifax

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

TOUR TECH. EAST LIMITED

Second Report of the Trustee pursuant to sections 50.4(7)(b)(ii) and 50.4(9) of the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (“BIA”)

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Tour Tech. East Limited (“Tour Tech” or the “Company”) was incorporated in Nova Scotia on
September 4, 1984. The shares of Tour Tech are 90% owned by Peter Hendrickson, President,
and 10% owned by Robert Barrett.

Tour Tech is based in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. The Company services the entertainment industry
through the provision of professional audio, lighting and staging rentals, installation and

distribution, servicing Canada and the eastern United States. The Company also services the film
industry through its two large sound stages which provide acoustically optimized recording space.

Tour Tech operates its sound stage business out of a 40,445 square foot commercial facility
located at 170 Thornhill Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. This property is currently the subject of a
purchase and sale agreement scheduled to close on June 30, 2015.

Tour Tech operates its production rental, installation, distribution and corporate operations out of
a 213,389 square foot commercial facility located at 180 Thornhill Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia
(the “Property”). Tour Tech’s operations occupy approximately 120,000 square feet of the
Property. The Property is owned and operated by 3258042 Nova Scotia Limited (“3258042"), a
related entity. Historically, Tour Tech has not paid rent to the 3258042, however Tour Tech has
paid the operating costs of the Property. The Trustee has been advised that property taxes
related to the Property have not been paid since September 2013.

On January 13, 2015, the Toronto Dominion Bank (“TD”), the operating lender for Tour Tech,
received two Requirement to Pay (“RTP”) notices from the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”).

On January 28, 2015, Tour Tech received a notice of default on outstanding amounts owing and
a notice to enforce security from Roynat Lease Finance (“Roynat”).

On February 19, 2015, Tour Tech received a demand for repayment of outstanding amounts
owing and a notice to enforce security from TD.

On February 19, 2015, Tour Tech received a demand, for both Tour Tech and 3258042, for
repayment of outstanding amounts owing and a notice to enforce security from the Business
Development Bank of Canada (“BDC”).

On February 20, 2015, Tour Tech filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (“NOI”") pursuant
to Section 50.4 of the BIA. Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte” or the “Proposal Trustee”) was
appointed as the trustee under the NOI.

On February 27, 2015, 3258042 filed a NOI pursuant to Section 50.4 of the BIA. Deloitte was
appointed as the Proposal Trustee.



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

32

On March 4, 2015, the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia in Bankruptcy and Insolvency (this
“Honorable Court”) granted an order providing for an administrative charge (the “Administrative
Charge”) and interim financing charge (the “DIP Financing”) in favor of the BDC. A copy of the
order is attached as Appendix A.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

In preparing this report (“the Second Report”), the Proposal Trustee has relied upon financial
information of the Company, and discussions with the Company’s management (“Management”)
and Boyne Clarke, the Company’s legal counsel.

The financial information of the Company has not been audited, reviewed or otherwise verified by
the Proposal Trustee as to its accuracy or completeness, nor has it necessarily been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the reader is cautioned that the
Second Report may not disclose all significant matters about the Company. Additionally, none of
our procedures were intended to disclose defalcations or other irregularities. Were we to perform
additional procedures or to undertake an audit examination of the financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, additional matters may have come to our
attention. Accordingly, the Proposal Trustee does not express an opinion or provide any other
form of assurance on the financial or other information presented herein. The Proposal Trustee
may refine or alter its observations as further information is obtained or brought to its attention
after the date of the Second Report.

The Proposal Trustee assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by
any party as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of the Second Report. Any
use which any party makes of the Second Report, or any reliance or decisions to be made on the
Second Report, is the sole responsibility of such party.

All dollar amounts identified in the Second Report are expressed in or converted to Canadian
dollars.
The purpose of the Second Report is to inform this Honourable Court on the status of:

i.  The actual results to date against the initial statement of projected cash flows filed on
February 27, 2015 (“NOI Cash Flow”) and forecasted cash flows for the remaining period
of consideration;

ii.  The Company’s progress in establishing a restructuring plan; and

iii.  The Proposal Trustee’s position on the Company’s application for a 45 day extension to
the stay of proceedings.

CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS AND PRELIMINARY RESULTS

Cash flow projections prepared by the Company for a 13-week period from February 23 to May
22, 2015 were filed with the OSB on February 27, 2015 and with this Honourable Court on March
3, 2015.

The NOI Cash Flows were prepared based on the following assumptions:

i. Customers, specifically event promoters, will continue to support the Company through
the restructuring process;

ii. Suppliers will continue to support the Company through the restructuring process on a
cash on delivery basis;

iii. No payments will be made to creditors during the restructuring process outside of cash
payments for post-filing obligations; and



3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

iv.  The Company will receive DIP Financing to provide sufficient liquidity to fund the
Company’s operations.

The Proposal Trustee has monitored the actual cash flow results for the three week period ending
March 13, 2015. A copy of the detailed actual to NOI Cash Flow variance analysis is attached as
Appendix B.

The Company has prepared and the Proposal Trustee has reviewed a 13 week cash flow for the
weeks ending March 20 to June 12, 2015 (the “Revised Cash Flow”) using similar assumptions
as the NOI Cash Flows. Additionally, Management has included an assumption that no
disbursements pursuant to an insurance claim related to winter damage to the Property are
included in the Revised Cash Flow. A copy of the Revised Cash Flow is attached as Appendix C.

On or about February 18, 2015, the Company provided an unrelated Nova Scotia numbered
company with two post-dated cheques totaling $36,750. The Proposal Trustee examined the
books and records of Tour Tech and determined that the payments were being made to a creditor
of Peter Hendrickson, not Tour Tech. The Proposal Trustee provided written notice to the
Company with instructions to cancel the cheques and provide proof of such action prior to March
16, 2015. A copy of the letter, with the payment recipient redacted, is attached as Appendix D.

On March 13, 2015 the Proposal Trustee received confirmation from the Company that a stop
payment order had been placed for the two issued cheques. Copies of the RBC stop payment
confirmations are attached as Appendix E.

The Proposal Trustee confirms that all required post-filing employee and employer remittances
have been made to CRA since the filing of the NOI.

The Company is maintaining operating bank accounts at the Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”). The
Company has a US dollar and a Canadian dollar account at RBC and the cash flow analysis as
presented is based on the activity in these accounts only.

The Proposal Trustee has reviewed the TD operating accounts since the NOI filing to confirm that
no disbursements have been made from these accounts. Since the date of the NOI filing, $1,213
of collections were received into the TD account. The amounts received in this account were
applied by TD to reduce the indebtedness of the Company to TD.

PRELIMINARY RESTRUCTURING PLAN

The ability of the Company to file a viable proposal will largely be dependent on the following:
i. Continued support from customers and suppliers during the NOI period;
ii. Continued availability of DIP Financing; and
iil. Management'’s ability to implement a restructuring plan and make a proposal to creditors.
The Company, in conjunction with the Proposal Trustee, has taken the following steps in respect
of the Company’s restructuring:

i. A senior staff member resigned and the Company has elected to not replace this position
in the short term;

ii. Held preliminary discussions with various parties concerning potential post-filing equity
investments;

. Held preliminary discussions and scheduled a follow-up meeting with a potential strategic
partner;



4.3

4.4

51

5.2

53

iv.  Provided an extension to the potential purchaser of the facility located at 170 Thornhill
Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, to allow additional time for completion of due diligence
activities;

v.  Engaged Castle Appraisals Ltd. to perform an appraisal of the Company’s equipment
assets to support the DIP Financing; and

Vi. The Company has begun to identify specific equipment assets that have not been used in
operations in the preceding 24 months to prepare for a sales process.

A summary of the Company’s creditor profile as at February 20, 2015 is provided below:

Creditor Class Number Value

Secured 7 3,464,034
Unsecured 107 1,800,894
Total 114 5,264,928

The creditor balances have been extracted from the records of the Company and may be subject
to adjustments once reconciled with creditor claims. The Proposal Trustee has been contacted by
several creditors who have advised that the amount listed in the NOI filing is different than their
respective books and records. The Proposal Trustee advises that it is not aware of any material
discrepancies from the books and records of the Company.

The Proposal Trustee notes that the post-filing Accounts Payable total as at March 13, 2015
totaled $17,531. A copy of the post-filing accounts payable is attached as Appendix F. The
Company is paying post-filing obligations in the normal course of operations and within
negotiated credit terms.

STAY EXTENSION APPLICATION

As discussed above, the ability of the Company to file a viable proposal is dependent on:

i.  Continued support from customers and suppliers during the NOI period. The Proposal
Trustee has held several discussions with Peter Hendrickson regarding conversations
between the Company and special event promoters who have indicated that they will
continue to support the Company during the NOI period. The Proposal Trustee has
monitored the sales of the Company since filing and notes that there are no material
discrepancies between actual and projected sales levels which would indicate a lack of
support by customers;

ii.  Availability of debtor-in-possession financing. On March 4, 2015, this Honourable Court
granted an order providing for a DIP Financing charge in favor of the BDC. Tour Tech
received its first interim financing advance in the amount of $90,500 on March 11, 2015.
A copy of the Disbursement Agreement is attached as Appendix G; and

iii. Management’s ability to implement a restructuring plan and make a proposal to creditors.

The Proposal Trustee is of the opinion that the Company is acting in good faith and with due
diligence in connection with the preparation of a restructuring plan and a proposal to creditors.

The Proposal Trustee believes that a 45-day extension will enhance the prospects of the
Company filing a viable proposal to its creditors. As described in subsection 4.2, the Company
has taken several meaningful steps in relation to a restructuring plan; however, the Company has
not had adequate time to implement material restructuring changes, raise additional capital for
the purpose of funding a proposal or reach terms with exit investors.



54 The Proposal Trustee is of the opinion that no creditor would be materially prejudiced by the
extension as requested by the Company.

5.5 In the absence of a 45-day extension, the Company will not be in a position to file a proposal
before March 22, 2015 and will therefore be deemed bankrupt. The Proposal Trustee is of the
view that more time is required to allow the Company to assess its options in drafting a proposal
which the Proposal Trustee believes will result in a higher return to unsecured creditors as
compared to a liquidation scenario in the event Tour Tech is deemed bankrupt.

5.6 Based on the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee supports the Company’s application for an Order
extending the amount of time for the Company to file a proposal to creditors.

All of which is respectively submitted to this Honourable Court this 18" day of March, 2015.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

In its capacity as Trustee under the Proposal of
Tour Tech East Limited

and not in its personal capacity.

Per:

%

Neil Jones, CA, CIRP
Vice President



Appendix A: Supreme Court of Nova Scotia in Bankruptcy and Insolvency Order



2015 Estate No. 51-1963560
Court No. 38848
District No. 02
Division No. 01-Halifax

SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA i
IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY Court Ac

In‘the Matter of: ", THE PROPOSAL OF TOUR TECH. EAST LIMITED MAR & 2015

f
LY

Vo
\

o
S
2!
-]

BEFQRE THE REGISTRAR IN BANKRUPTCY:

UPON a Mgfion made by Tour Tech. East Limited (the "Company"), an insolvent person, for
an order pursuant to sections 50.6 and 64.2 of the Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act (“the BIA"),
providing for interim financing and an administrative charge;

AND UPON reading the Notice of Motion of the Company, the Report of Deloitte
Restructuring Inc. (“the Trustee”) on the state of the Company's business and financial
affairs as at February 20, 2015, the affidavit of Peter Hendrickson, sworn February 24,
2015, and the Addendum to the Report of the Trustee dated March 3, 2015;

AND UPON the court approving the Service List attached hereto as Schedule “A”;

AND UPON HEARING the submissions of Brian Casey, QC, counsel for the Company, Gavin
MacDonald, counsel to Business Development Bank of Canada (“BDC”), Stephen Kingston,
counsel to Toronto-Dominion Bank and Robert MacKeigan, QC counsel for A.C.T. Lighting
Canada Inc;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
Service
1. The time for service of this motion be and it is hereby abridged, and it is declared

that the Notice of Motion is properly returnable today;

2. To the extent necessary any required notice periods with respect to this motion are
hereby abridged;

3. Any lack or deficiency in service of this motion are hereby waived and excused;

4, Service on the secured creditors of the Company shall be sufficient service for the

*10029425/00042/1541063/v2




10.

purposes of this motion.
DIP Loan

Pursuant to s. 50.6 of the BIA, the Company is hereby authorized and empowered to
obtain and borrow under a credit facility from BDC in order to finance the
Company’s working capital requirements and other general corporate purposes and
capital expenditures, provided that borrowings under such credit facility shall not
exceed $300,000 unless permitted by further Order of this Court.

Such credit facility shall be on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in
the commitment letter between the Company and BDC dated March 3, 2015 (the
"Commitment Letter").

The Company is hereby authorized and empowered to execute and. deliver such
credit agreements, mortgages, charges, hypothecs and security documents,
guarantees and other definitive documents (collectively, the "Company
Documents™) and its affiliate, 3258042 Nova Scotia Limited (“325”) is hereby
authorized and empowered to execute and deliver such credit agreements,
mortgages, charges, hypothecs and security documents, guarantees and other
definitive documents (collectively, the “325 Documents” and together with the
Company Documents collectively, the “Definitive Documents”), as are contemplated
by the Commitment Letter or as may be reasonably required by BDC pursuant to the
terms thereof, and the Company is hereby authorized and directed to pay and
perform all of its indebtedness, interest, fees, liabilities and obligations to BDC
under and pursuant to the Commitment Letter and the Definitive Documents as and
when the same become due and are to be performed, notwithstanding any other
provision of this Order.

Pursuant to s. 50.6(3) of the BIA, BDC shall be entitled to the benefit of and is hereby
granted a charge (the "DIP Charge™) on all the property, assets and undertaking of
the Company and the property of 325 described in the Commitment Letter, being
municipally known as 180 Thornhill Drive, Dartmouth, NS (the “Thornhill
Property”) and all buildings thereon (collectively, the “Property”), which DIP Charge
shall not secure an obligation that exists before this Order is made. The DIP Charge
shall have the priority set out in paragraph 14 hereof.

The filing, registration or perfection of the DIP Charge shall not be required, and
such charges shall be enforceable for all purposes, including as against any right,
title or interest filed, registered, recorded or perfected subsequent to the DIP Charge
coming into existence, notwithstanding any such failure to file, register, record or
perfect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, BDC may take such steps from time to time
as it may deem necessary or appropriate to file, register, record or perfect the DIP
Charge.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Order:

*10029425/00042/1541063/v2



11

12.

i

(a) BDC may take such steps from time to time as it may deem necessary or
appropriate to file, register, record or perfect the DIP Charge or any of the
Definitive Documents;

(b) upon the occurrence of an event of default under the Definitive Documents or
the DIP Charge, BDC, upon 3 business days notice to the Company and the
Monitor, may exercise any and all of its rights and remedies against the
Company or the Property under or pursuant to the Commitment Letter,
Definitive Documents and the DIP Charge, including without limitation, to
cease making advances to the Company and set off and/or consolidate any
amounts owing by BDC to the Company or 325 against the obligations of the
Company and 325 to BDC under the Commitment Letter, the Definitive
Documents or the DIP Charge, to make demand, accelerate payment and give
other notices, or to apply to this Court for the appointment of a receiver,
receiver and manager or interim receiver, or for a bankruptcy order against
the Company and for the appointment of a trustee in bankruptcy of the
Company; and

the foregoing rights and remedies of BDC shall be enforceable against any trustee in
bankruptcy, interim receiver, receiver or receiver and manager of the Company or
the Property.

BDC shall be treated as unaffected in any proposal filed by the Company under the
BIA with respect to any advances made under the Definitive Documents.

Administration Charge

The Trustee, counsel to the Trustee, and the Company’s counsel shall be entitled to
the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge (the "Administration Charge")
pursuant to section 64.2 of the BIA, said charge being a first ranking charge over the
personal property of the Company and a sécond ranking charge over the real
property mortgage in favour of BDC on the Thornhill Property, ranking in priority to
all mortgages, charges, liens or security interests, trusts, deemed trusts and other
encumbrances, contractual, statutory or otherwise, held by or for the benefit of any
person but subject to the existing charge in favour of BDC on the Thornhill Property,
which charge shall not exceed an aggregate amount of $75,000.00, as security for
their professional fees and disbursements incurred at the standard rates and
charges of the Trustee and such counsel, both before and after the making of this
Order in respect of these proceedings.

r dings

The charges created herein shall not be rendered invalid or unenforceable, and the
rights and remedies of the chargees shall not be limited or impaired in any way, by
(i) the pendency of these proceedings and the declarations of insolvency made

*10029425/00042/1541063/v2



herein; (ii) any bankruptcy order issued subsequent hereto; or (iii) any negative
covenants, prohibitions or similar provisions with respect to borrowings, incurring
debt or the creation of encumbrances contained in any existing loan documents or
other agreements and, notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any
Agreement:

(@  The creation of the charges and the performance of the Commitment Letter
shall not create, or be deemed to constitute, a breach of any agreement to
which the Company or 325 is a party;

(b)  None of the chargees shall have any liability to any person as a result of a
breach of any agreement caused by or resulting from the grant of the charges
or the operation of the Commitment Letter;

(c) Payments made by the Company pursuant to this order, and the granting of
the charges, do not and will not constitute fraudulent preferences, fraudulent

conveyances, oppressive conduct, settlements or other challengeable,
voidable or reviewable transactions under any applicable law.

Priority of the DIP Charge and Administrative Charge

14.  The priorities of the Administration Charge and the DIP Charge, as among them,

shall be as follows :
(@) First - Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $75,000); and
(b)  Second - DIP Charge

Effective Date and Time

15.  This Order and all of its provisions are effective as of 12:01 a.m. local time on the

date of this Order.

Deputy Regis{rar in Bankrup’%ty

Issued March 4, 2015.

W,

] /&%f
PAYLLIS PERRY
Deputy Registrar of Bankriptcy *10029425/00042/1541063/v2



Schedule “A”

Service List

e Business Development Bank of Canada
770 Main Street
4t Floor
Moncton, New Brunswick
E1G1E7

Contact: Sophie Gauthier
Phone: 506-851-3638
Fax: 506-851-6838

Email: sophie.gauthier@bdc.ca

Counsel:

Gavin D. F. MacDonald

Cox & Palmer

Purdy's Wharf, Tower I
1100-1959 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Phone: 902-491-4464

Fax: 902-421-3130
gmacdonald@coxandpalmer.com

e Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Company
2550 Victoria Park Ave STE 700
Toronto, ON M2] 5A9
Phone: 416-498-6464

Contact: Bernise Lanteigne
Phone: 514-694-9444
Fax: 514-694-3352

Email: bernise Janteigne@wellsfargo.com

e (O'Regan Chevrolet Cadillac Limited
Kroger, Angela Phyllis (Secretary)
3224 Kempt Road
Halifax, NS B3K 4X1
Phone: 902-469-3334
Fax: 902-465-1226

Contact: Shelly Giffin

PL# 131700/4347903



Email: sgiffin@oregans.com

e National Leasing Group Inc.
1525 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9

Contact: Anna

Phone: 877-211-4061

Fax: 866-408-4852

Email: anna9093@nationalleasing.com

e Roynat Inc.
Suite 1500
4710 Kingsway Street
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2
Phone: 604-646-2200

Contact: Jennifer Kyle

Phone: 877-340-1881 Ext 8192
Fax: 877-340-8038

Email: Jennifer.kyle@roynat.com

e A.C.T. Lighting Canada Inc.
#14 - 3250 Ridgeway Drive
Mississauga, ON L5L5Y6
Phone: 416-907-6770

Contact: Bob Gordon
Phone: 818-707-0884
Fax: 416-628-8406

Email: bob@actlighting.com

Counsel: Robert MacKeigan, QC
Stewart McKelvey

900-1959 Upper Water Street
P.0. Box 997

Halifax, NS B3] 2X2

Phone: 902-444-1771

Fax 902 420-1417

Email: Robbie@stewartmckelvey.com

e The Toronto Dominion Bank
Branch 5420

PL# 131700/4347903



1785 Barrington St P.0.Box 427
Halifax, NS B3]2P8
Phone: 902-420-8040

Contact: Li Lin

Phone: 514-289-0530
Fax: 514-289-0083
Email: li.lin@td.com

Counsel:

Stephen Kingston
McInnes Cooper

1969 Upper Water Street
Suite 1300

Purdy's Wharf Tower II
Halifax, NS, B3] 2V1
Phone 902-444-8569
Fax 902-425-6350

stephen.kingston@mcinnescooper.com

e ADD Capital Corp.
500 Cochrane Drie, Unit 2
Markham, ON L3R 8E2
Fax: 905-940-1434

Contact: Elrah Grant

Phone: 905-940-2151

Fax: 905-940-1434

Email: elrah.g@addcapital.ca

e Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
Suite 1500 Purdy’s Wharf Tower I
1969 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS, B3] 3R7
Fax 902-423-5820

Attention:

James Foran, CA, CIRP
iforan@deloitte.ca
902-721-5614

Neil Jones, CA, CIRP
neiliones@deloitie.ca
902-721-5597

PL# 131700/4347903



Josh Beaver, CA, CIRP
jobeaver@deloitte.ca
902-721-5678

Bruce Johnson

Ellsworth Johnson Phillips
bjohnson@ejp.ca
506-857-8103

e Tour Tech. East Ltd.
Attention: Tim Hill, Q.C.
BoyneClarke LLP
99 Wyse Road, Suite 600
Dartmouth NS B2Y 3Z5
Phone: 902-460-3442
Fax: 902-463-7500

thill@boyneclarke.ca”

and

Tom Boyne

tboyne@boyneclarke.ca

e Sarah Oliver, CA
Chief Financial Officer
Fortune Bay Corp.
2001-1969 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 3R7
Phone: 902-442-7185
Fax: 902-491-4281

soliver@fortunebaycorp.com

Counsel:

D. Bruce Clarke, Q.C.
Burchells LLP

1801 Hollis St., Suite 1800
Halifax, NS, Canada B3] 3N4
Tel: 902-423-6361

Fax: 902-420-9326

bclarke@burchells.ca

Russell W. French

Assistant Vice President, Business Restructuring
Business Development Bank of Canada

121 King Street West

PL# 131700/4347903



Suite 1200

Toronto, Ontario M5H 3T9
T 416 954-5004

C 647 287-3956

F 416 973-8283

Russell W.FRENCH@bdc.ca

PL# 131700/4347903



Appendix B: Actual to NOI Cash Flow Variance Analysis



Tour Tech East Limited
Actual to Cash Flow Forecast Variance Analysis

Feb-27 Mar-06 Mar-13 Cumulative
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Variance

Opening Cash 71,019 71,019 36,861 14,426 30,215 84,482 71,019 71,019 -
Operating Inflows =

Existing AR 26,311 5,827 724 10,866 11,004 4,401 38,040 21,093 (16,946)

New sales 14,438 2,938 75,415 83,264 40,787 39,029 | 130,641 125,230 (5,410)
Total Operating Inflows 40,750 8,764 76,139 94,130 51,791 43,429 | 168,680 146,323 22,357
Operating Outflows

Cost of goods sold - 15,945 9,747 - 25,692 - 25,692

Operating expenses 17,295 17,222 5,970 4,957 3,250 18,250 26,515 40,429 (13,913)

Compensation 47,613 38,135 3,867 19,117 75,354 58,165 | 126,834 115417 11,417

Professional fees 10,000 10,000 57,003 11,496 - 78,499 10,000 68,499

DIP financing charges 9,500 - 9,500 (9,500)
Total Outflows 74,908 65,357 82,785 24,073 99,848 85,915 | 257,541 175,346 82,195
Operating cash flow (34,158) (56,593) (6,646) 70,056 (48,056) (42,485)| (88,861)  (29,022)  (59,839)
Closing cash (before DIP) 36,861 14,426 30,215 84,482 (17,842) 41,997 (17,842) 41,997 59,839
DIP funding 100,000 100,000 [ 100,000 100,000 -
Closing cash (after DIP) 36,861 14,426 30,215 84,482 82,158 141,997 82,158 141,997 59,839

1 The unfavourable variance is primarily attributable to a timing difference as approximately $15,000 of existing
accounts receivable has yet to be collected as forecast. Management expects said accounts to be fully

collected in coming weeks.

2 The favourable variance is primarily attributable to a permanent difference as approximately $20,000 of
forecast costs of good sold were not incurred. The remainder of the favourable variance was due to timing

differences.

3 The unfavourable variance is primarily attributable to a $18,000 payment to Heritage Gas in order to maintain
services post-filing. The payment represents a prepayment for utility services and will be applied to future

accounts.

4 The favourable variance is due to timing differences as approximately $13,000 in compensation cheque

payments were outstanding as at March 13th.

5 The favourable variance is due to timing differences as approximately $69,000 in professional fee cheque
payments were outstanding as at March 13th. The outstanding payments consisted of payments to the
Proposal Trustee and the Company's counsel. It is anticipated that these outstanding payments will clear the

Company's account during the week ending March 20th.

6 The unfavourable variance is due to an unbudgeted financing charge on the DIP draw. The NOI Cash Flow

assumed the DIP Financing was advanced from another lender with different terms and conditions.

Notes

OO hsWN



Appendix C: Revised Cash Flow Forecast



Apdeded [puosiad sit b} 10U pue

pajwi 1se3 Yooy Jnoy Jo)

[esodaud € oj14 0} uoIUalY] JO BIYON DY} JSPUN JIISTUY
“ouj Bupmannsoy ayiojeq

hd

U0SIad WBA[OSU|

paywi ¥se3 Yyse) moy

859'49 60285 6€6'€0L v0€'82 982'lS 819'€L 950'LY ZLv'ie 889'6€ 200'8€ 962's8 Z81'65 169'€2 (d1q soye) yseo Buisol)

50005 Buipury dig

85929 60285 6E6°€0L v0€ 8 982'1S 818'cZ 96021 ZLV1E 889°6E 200'8¢€ 952'68 28v°65 159°CL (dla a:050q) yses burso1)

6YV'6 (oe2'sv} S€9'6L (z86'z2) (2£5°22) (822'c2) ¥29'GL (212'8) 189t (882°L%) vL8'ST (821'91) (6£€'89) moy yseo Bugesadg

L61'E9 268 29v'v6 9v6°'L6 [ 00v'98 226'29 £9V'L6 ¥90'95 18201 929'vE 829'66 11Z'Epl SMOINO [ejo)
> - S19'9 - - - - - - - - - - aigeded 1SH
89L°L £40'0L goL'zL 891"z 8oL’z 66€'L1 816'2L 8912 89’21 89L'2 8912 s9L°2 06v'se $33} [RUOISSBJ0Id
819'92 699'95 10’62 185°LS v6b'8Z sui'Ls z80'0¢8 002'0S Y5l 0sZ'€L 198°¢ 05L'ZL 888’6l uonesuadwo)
S£S°'2L ost's sEr'y ost'sl SLE'PL 5.9't 0zg't SLLEL 520'21 osL'e S66'C £L6'T 520'22 sasuadxe bunessdp
12891 oLLoL 191°SE Zro'sL 9te's 629'Et £0L'9L 28v'9z 82E'02 90€'61 96502 168'LL £18'sl pios spoob jo 150D

smoying Buresadp

ore'zs A 26001 ¥96'89 LY8'SE LZLEQ 9vS 8L 9vZ 68 SYLLS S85'SS ovv'09 257’58 £28'VL smoyu) SunessdQ 1oL
ov9'eL 199'8¢ 160°0Z1 ¥96'89 992'SE 12L'e9 1621 129'88 Sv2'1S 01925 S60'65 925'c8 11902 sejes moN
- as - - SIS - 6vz'y 618 - §16'2 SHE'L 926'L 00Z ¥y Bunsix3

smoyug GugesadQ

602'8S 6£6'C0L (40474 982’15 818'¢L 960'Lt L'Le 889'6E 200'8€ 96258 289’65 " ysey BuwadQ

TN 2 B0 AEI [OABNE v sidy= 2 2
=5y vl

i w2 i PO T 0 S

SL0Z ‘21 eunp o} 0Z UdIEiy Buipuo s)00M £1 Y} 204
MO|4 YST2 POSIASY
payw| 1se3 Yd9) INOY



Appendix D: Payment Recipient Redacted Letter



Deloitte
l - Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

Purdy's Wharf Tower Il
1969 Upper Water Street
Suite 1500

Halifax NS B3J 3R7
Canada

Tel: +19027215614
Fax: +19024235820
www.deloitte.ca

March 11, 2015

Via email (peterh@tourtecheast.com)

Peter Hendrickson
President

Tour Tech. East Limited
180 Thornhill Drive
Dartmouth NS B3B 1V3

Dear Peter,

Subject: Tour Tech. East Limited ("Tour Tech") - Payments to REDACTED Nova Scotia
Limited (“REDACTED”)

We write to follow up our telephone conversation of February 27, 2015.

Deloitte is aware that Tour Tech has provided REDACTED with two post-dated cheques that total
$36,750. Based on our review of the books and records of Tour Tech and in discussion with management,
we have determined that REDACTED is not a creditor of Tour Tech, but rather you personally.

Deloitte advises that these payments cannot be made from Tour Tech funds. Deloitte requests that it be
provided with proof of stop payment on both cheques on or before March 16, 2015. Failure to do so will
require Deloitte to notify the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia in Bankruptcy and Insolvency.



Tour Tech. East Limited
Page 2

We trust you find the above and enclosed to be in order. If you have any questions, please contact the
undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
Acting in its capacity as

Proposal Trustee of Tour Tech. East Limited
and not in its personal capacity

o

James Foran, CA, CIRP
Vice President

Enclosure (Cheque Stubs)

c: Tim Hill (Boyne Clarke)
Bruce Johnson (Ellsworth, Phillips, Johnson)



Appendix E: Royal Bank of Canada Stop Payment Confirmations



3/13/2015 Stop a Cheque or Pre-Authorized Payment - RBC Online Banking

RBC Royal Bank®

RBC B March 13, 2015

Stop Payment Request Received

You can print this page for your records.

Cheque Information = CAD Chequing 01793-1010248

Amount: $1,750.00

Date: March 19, 2015

Payable To: 3268244 Nova Scotia Ltd.

Serial Number: 000002

Fee: A $10.00 fee may apply, unless the service is included in your banking package
Request Number: 0984

Date and Time: March 13,2015 at 13:45 PM EDT

0 Stop Payment Requests made between 9:30 pm (local time) and 4:00 am (local time) or on weekends and holidays will not be processed until

the next business day.

In order to make any changes to this stop payment request or to check on its status please contact Royal Direct at 1 800 769-2511 or visit your

local branch.

Even if your payment is successfully stopped the payment amount may go through your accountand be reversed the next business day. If you
are relying on the funds from this payment, you need to make other arrangements (such as a deposit or transfer from another account) to

cover the amount.

Royal Bank of Canada Website, ©® 1995-2015

Privacy & Security | Legal | Accessibility

https://www1.royalbank.com/wps/myportal/OLB/!ut/p/c5/04_SB8K8XLLMOM SSzPy8xBz9CP0os3h_T28zT0s TAWI3X0cXAOeTEDczQI8WASSFA_11_Shz3PKG...  1/1



3/13/2015 Stop a Cheque or Pre-Authorized Payment - RBC Online Banking

% RBC Royal Bank®
N

RBC M March 13, 2015

Stop Payment Request Received

You can print this page for your records.

Cheque Information — CAD Chequing 01793-1010248

Amount: $ 35,000.00

Date: March 19, 2015

Payable To: 3268244 Nova Scotia Ltd.

Serial Number: 000003

Fee: A $10.00 fee may apply, unless the service is included in your banking package
Request Number: 6726

Date and Time: March 13,2015 at08:54 AM EDT

0 Stop Payment Requests made between 9:30 pm (local time) and 4:00 am (local time) or on weekends and holidays will not be processed until

the next business day.

In order to make any changes to this stop payment request or to check on its status please contact Royal Direct at 1 800 769-2511 or visit your

local branch.

Even if your payment is successfully stopped the payment amount may go through your account and be reversed the next business day. If you
are relying on the funds from this payment, you need to make other arrangements (such as a deposit or transfer from another account) to

cover the amount.

Royal Bank of Canada Website, © 1995-2015
Privacy & Security | Legal | Accessibility.

https://iwww1.royalbank.com/wps/myportal/OLB/!ut/p/c5/04_SB8K8XLLMIOM SSzPy8xBz9CP0os3h_T28zT0s TAWI3X0cXAOeTEDczQI8WA3IfA_1I_Shz3PKG...  1/1



Appendix F: Post Filing Accounts Payable Listing



TOUR TECH EAST LIMITED
Post Filing Accounts Payable as at Mar 13, 2015

Name Current
HERITAGE GAS 3006767-2 2,355.44
IRVING ENERGY DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING 44.35
N.S. POWER (0485792-6) 7,016.32
N.S. POWER (1725249-5) 4,659.91
N.S. POWER (1744698-0) 628.25
TELUS 1,739.89
WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,086.73
Total outstanding: 17,530.89

Generated On: Mar 16, 2015



Appendix G: Business Development Bank of Canada Disbursement Agreement



E BDC

March 11, 2015

Mr. Peter Hendrickson
Tour Tech. East Limited
170 THORNHILL DRIVE
DARTMOUTH, NS

B3B 1V3

Re: Loan Account No. 329747-22

Dear Mr. Hendrickson:

Please be advised that funds from the above mentioned BDC loan(s) will be disbursed as follows:

Loan Number 329747-22

On March 11, 2015, funds in the amount of $90,500.00 will be deposited electronically to the account
you have indicated to BDC. Please note that the amount of $9,000 has been retained to be applied
against the processing fees and $500 has been retained to be applied against the March 2015
monthly management fee. A wire processing fee may be charged by your financial institution upon
receipt of the funds, in which case the amount of the fee will be deducted from the amount wired.

This is the 1% disbursement on this Loan, leaving an undisbursed balance of $200,000.00.

We confirm your agreement that all borrowed funds shall be dsed in acgordance with the “Loan
Purpose and Furding” set out in the Letter of Offer.

We trust the foregoing is satisfactory. Should you have any;i estions ar concerns, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned. 1

Yours truly, |

Fphoc(Qautie v
Sophie Gauthier

Director, Business Restructuring Assistant Vice-President, BRU
Phone: (506) 851-3638

1-888-INFO BDC (463-6232)

Sophie.Gauthier@bdc.ca

c.c. James Foran, Senior Manager, Deloitte via email [foran@deloitte.ca

Encl.

Business Development Bank of Canada Canadi
T 1-877-BDC-BANX (232-2269)
www,bdc.ca

EN 0IS-C V24



